

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JONATHAN STEPHEN SCHWARTZ,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC17-1391

The Florida Bar File
No. 2016-70,106(11J)

THE FLORIDA BAR'S INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

Thomas Allen Kroeger, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445
Florida Bar No. 19303
tkroeger@floridabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130
1300 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle, Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 25902
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 08/22/2018 02:13:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCESv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....3

 I. Introduction: *State v. Woodson*3

 II. Tellisma's Deposition4

 III. Subsequent Events 11

 IV. Final Hearing 13

 V. Report of Referee 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS
 OF LAW ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT,
 SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE..... 19

 A. Respondent tried to create evidence by having Tellisma
 identify the perpetrator from his altered line-ups 20

 B. Respondent's altered line-ups are inherently misleading,
 and he used them in a deceptive fashion 23

 C. This Court's case law supports a finding of guilt as to
 Rules 3-4.3 and 4-8.4(c) based upon the record evidence 27

CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	34
INDEX TO APPENDIX	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Gross</i> , 759 N.E. 2d 288 (Mass. 2001)	27, 28
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 866 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 4th DCA)	27
<i>State v. Kuntsman</i> , 643 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	11, 14, 16, 20, 21
<i>State v. McWilliams</i> , 817 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	14, 16, 21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 905 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cramer</i> , 678 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1996).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dupee</i> , 160 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2015).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 818 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</i> , 731 So. 3d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hall</i> , 49 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2010).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Head</i> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Head</i> , 84 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Miller</i> , 863 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2003).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Ross</i> , 140 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2014).....	29

<i>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein,</i> 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Segal,</i> 663 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1995).....	28
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas,</i> 913 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Smith,</i> 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier,</i> 498 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Whitney,</i> 132 So. 3d 1095 (Fla. 2013).....	30

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

Rule 3-4.3	<i>passim</i>
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	<i>passim</i>
